UNAPPROVED MINUTES FROM THE CITY OF LANCASTER Levy Rate Public Hearing

August 7, 2023

Present: Mayor Lucas McElhinney, Councilmen: John West, Cole Tippett, Paul Reynolds and Tommy Roberts. Margaret Reynolds-City Clerk, George Reindel-Water/Sewer Operator, Jimmy McNary-Park and Maintenance Supervisor

Guest: Junior Buckallew and Gary Yearns

Mayor McElhinney called the hearing to order at 6:30 p.m.

A motion was made by John West and seconded by Tommy Roberts to approve the agenda/hearing notice as posted. Mayor McElhinney called for the vote, all in favor. Motion carried Vote 4-0

Bill #8-2023 referring to the calendar year 2024 levy rate of the City of Lancaster was presented.

The Mayor opened the floor to the public for any questions or comments.

The total assessed value of the City Lancaster is \$6,516,607 Levy rates and tax revenues are as follows:

• General: levy rate .9902 Revenues \$64,527.44 raik. levy rate .2000Total: levy rate 1.1902 Revenues \$13,033.21

Revenues totaling \$77,560.65

A motion was made by Cole Tippett and seconded by John West to approve the levy rate as posted. Mayor McElhinney called for the vote and the vote was as follows: John West-ves, Tommy Roberts-yes, Cole Tippett-yes and Paul Reynolds-yes. Motion carried. Vote 4-0

Bill #8-2023 referring to the 2024 tax levy rate for the City of Lancaster was signed by the Mayor and City Clerk and will be known as Ordinance # 261

A motion was made by Tommy Roberts and seconded by John West to adjourn the hearing. The Mayor called for the vote, all were in favor and the motion was carried. Vote 4-0

Mayor adjourned the hearing at 6:45 pm

Affix Seal

Minutes taken by Margaret Reynolds, City Clerk	

Date Approved: day of September, 2023